

## Florida Department of **Environmental Protection**

Southwest District Office 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Charlie Crist Governor

Jeff Kottkamp Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole Secretary

Mr. Barry M. Boldissar, Director Hillsborough County Solid Waste Management Department P.O. Box 1110 Tampa, Fl. 33601

RE: Hillsborough County Southeast Landfill, Financial Assurance Cost Estimates

Pending Permit No.: 35435-0014-SO/01, Class I Permit No.: 126787-002-WT/02, WTPF

Dear Mr. Boldissar:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the revised cost estimates dated January 16, 2007 (received January 17, 2007) and additional information dated and received May 16, 2007, prepared by Jones Edmunds for closure and long-term care of the Hillsborough County Southeast Landfill (Phases I-VI) and closure of the associated waste tire processing facilities. The revised cost estimates received January 17, 2007 and May 16, 2007 (total for closing \$19,877,424.00 and long-term care \$914,744.00/year x 30 years= \$27,442,306.00), are APPROVED for 2008. Please note that these estimates are acceptable for Phases I-VI (162.5 acres) and for a maximum of 3600 tons of waste tires at the waste tire processing facility. The next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than September 1, 2008.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C. If you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

Sincerely

June 6, 2008

Steven G. Morgan Solid Waste Section

Southwest District

sgm CC:

Joseph H. O'Neill, P.E., Jones Edmunds, 324 S. Hyde Park Avenue, Suite 250, Tampa, Florida 33606 Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa



## Florida Department of Environmental Protection Twin Towers Office Bldg. • 2600 Blair Stone Road • Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

`	
	DEP Form • 62-701.900(28) Form Tale Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form Effective Date 05-27-01
	DEP Application No(Filled by DEP)

#### FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date:	January	16 2007	•	Date of DEP A	pproval:		<del></del>	
I. GENERAL INF	ORMATION	l:						
Facility Name:	Hillsbor	ough SC	LF Class	I - Section	ns 7/8	WACS or GMSID #:	SWD/29/41193	
Permit / Applicat	ion No.:	35435-00	07-SO			Expiration Date:	06/20/2007	
Facility Address:	8.8 miles	s east c	of U.S. Hi	ighway 301	on County	y Road 672		
Permittee:	Hillsbor	ough Cou	inty Solid	d Waste Man	agement 1	Department		
Mailing Address:	P.O. Box	1110, 7	Tampa, Flo	orida 33601				
Latitude:	27'46'39		Longitude:	82'10'34"	į	or UTM:		
Solid Waste Dis	sposal Units	Included	l in Estimat					
Phase / Cell		Acres		Date Unit Began Accepting Waste	•	Design Life of Unit From Date of Initial Receipt of Waste		
Section 7	- ·	12.5	_	1/5/04		1.5 years	-	
Section 8		6.B	- -	1/12/06		0.4 years	_	
	<del></del> -		_		-		_	
			_				-	
			-	<u></u>	-		-	
		<del></del>	-			<del></del>	-	
Total Landfill Ac	- reage include	ed in this e	estimate.	19.3	- _Closure	19.3	- _Long-Term Care	
Type of landfill:		✓	_Class I		Class III		_C&D Debris	
II. TYPE OF FI	NANCIAL AS	SSURANC	E DOCUM	ENT (Check Type)				
	_Letter of C	redit*			_Insurance	Certificate	*Indicates mechanisms that	
<del>-</del>	_Surety Bor	nd*			_Escrow Ad	count	require use of a Standby Trust Fund	
Trust Fund Agreement					_Financial <sup>*</sup>	Test Agreement		

III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT			
40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by ret cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may in current dollars. Select one of the methods of	y be adjusted by using an inflation factor (	nistrative Code sets or by recalculating t	torth the method of annual he maximum costs of closure
☐ (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment			
Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor m changes have occurred in the facility operation from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Current Business. The inflation factor is the reThe inflation factor may also be obtained from	n which would necessitate modification to r Gross National Product published by the esult of dividing the latest published annu	the closure plan.  U.S. Department of the Deflator by the D	of Commerce in its survey of
This adjustment is based on the D	epartment approved closure cost esti	imate dated:	
Latest Department Approved Closure Cost Estimate:	Current Year Inflation Factor	=	Inflation Adjusted Closure Cost Estimate: \$0.00
	^		
This adjustment is based on the Depa	artment approved long-term care cost	estimate dated:	
Latest Department Approved Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:	Current Year Inflation Factor	=	Inflation Adjusted Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimate: \$0.00
	<del></del>	X	
	ng Term Care Remaining: -Term Care Cost Estimate:	=	0.00
initation Adjusted Long	-Term Oare Oost Estimate:		
(b) Recalculate Estimates (see secti	on V)		
IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER			
This is to certify that the Financial Assurance facility have been examined by me and found judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, co the facility and comply with the requirements Environmental Protection rules, and statutes be submitted to the Department annually resident of Engineer Joseph H. O'Neill, P.E. Solid Waste Department Manage Name & Title (please type)  52049  Florida Registration Number (affix seal) and south Hyde Park Avenue, Suite 25	to conform to engineering principals appriect and complete representation of the for Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), For the State of Florida. It is understood the vised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-Signature of Signature of Name & Title  (813) 27:  &Date Teleprocessor	inancial liabilities for Rule 62-701.630 and the Financial Astronomical Astronomica	r closing and long-term care or distinct and long-term care or
Tampa, Florida 33606	-		

Mailing Address

(813) 285-0703 Telephone Number

#### V. RECALCULATE ESTIMATED CLOSING COST

For the time period in the landfill operation when the extent and manner of its operation makes closing most expensive.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Third Party Estimate/Quote must be provided for each item
\*\* Costs must be for a third party providing all material and labor

DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT	COST	TOTAL
Proposed Monitoring Wells		(Do not include wells already	in exist	ence)	
	EA	Not Applicable.			
2. Slope and Fill (bedding layer betwee	n waste a	and barrier layer):			
Excavation	CY	Included in offsite	materia	al costs.	
Placement and Spreading	CY	9,741	\$	2.50	\$24,351
Compaction	CY	Included in offsite	materia	al costs.	
Off-Site Material	CY	9,741	_\$	4.55	\$44,295
Delivery	CY	9,741	\$	2.60	\$25,325
		Subtota	Slope a	and Fill:	\$93,971
Cover Material (Barrier Layer):					
Off-Site Clay	CY	Not applicable.		<u> </u>	<del></del>
Synthetics - 40 mil	SY	103,402	\$	3.51	\$362,941
Synthetics - GCL	SY	Not Applicable.			
Synthetics - Geonet	SY	83,175	\$	3.51	\$291,944
Synthetics - Other	SY	Not Applicable.			
		Subtotal Barrie	r Layer (	Cover:	\$654,885
4. Top Soil Cover:					
Off-Site Material (24" cover	) CY	68,184	\$	4.55	\$310,067
Delivery	CY	68,184	\$	2.60	\$177,278
Spread	CY	77,924	\$	2.50	\$194,810
·		Subtotal Top S	oil Cove	r:	\$682,155

DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	TOTAL
5. Vegetative Layer				
Sodding	SY	94,400	\$ 1.60	\$151,040
Hydroseeding*	AC SY	22,576	\$ 0.41	\$9,256
Fertilizer	AC	N/A		
Mulch	AC	N/A		
Other	SY	N/A		
* Hydroseeding Includes Mulch and Fertilizer		Subtotal Veg	etative Layer:	<u>\$160,296</u>
6. Stormwater Control System:				
Earthwork	CY			
Grading	SY	**************************************		
Piping	LF			
Ditches	LF			
Berms	LF	5,198	\$ 17.87	\$92,891
Control Structures*	<del>E</del> A LF	1,086	\$ 203.06	\$220,523
Other**	LS	1	\$ 69,043	\$69,043
* Downchute Construction ** Drainage Toe Construction		Subtotal Stor	mwater Controls:	\$382,457
7. Gas Controls: Passive				
Wells	EA	21	\$ 4,128.57	\$86,700
Pipe and Fittings	LF	***********		
Monitoring Probes	EA	***	<u></u>	
NSPS/Title V requireme	nts LS	Will be existing	].	
		Subtotal Pas	sive Gas Control:	\$86,700

DESCRIPTION		UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	TOTAL
8. Gas C	ontrol: Active Extraction N/A A	active Gas Collection	n is not proposed at	this time.	•
	Traps	EA	N/A		
	Sump	EA	N/A		
	Flare Assembly	EA	N/A		
	Flame Arrestor	EA	N/A		
	Mist Eliminator	EA	N/A		
	Flow Meter	EA	N/A		
	Blowers	EA	N/A		
	Collection System (Piping)	LF	<u>N/A</u> .		
	Other (vent signs)	EA	N/A		
			Subtotal Active	Gas Extraction:	\$0
9. Securi	ty System N/A Secu	rity fencing, gates a	nd signs are existing	J.	
	Fencing	LF	N/A		
	Gate(s)	EA	N/A		
	Sign(s)	EA	N/A		
			Subtotal Securit	y System:	N/A
10. Engir	neering				
	Closure Plan Report	LS	Included in Certifi	ed Engineer.	
	Certified Engineer	LS	1	\$ 123,628	\$123,628
	NSPS/Title V Air Permit	LS			-
	Final Survey	LS	Included in Phase	es I-VI estimate.	
	Certification of Closure	LS	Included in Certifi	ed Engineer.	
	Other (Permit Fee)	LS	1	\$ 7,500.00	\$7,500
			Subtotal Engine	ering:	\$131,128

11. Professional Services

All Professional Services costs are estimated by Jones Edmunds. Assuming 6 month closure construction time.

	Contract	Management	Quality As	surance	
	Hours	LS	Hours	LS	Total
P.E. Supervisor	480	\$60,960	480	\$60,960	\$121,920
On-Site Engineer			240	\$ 22,800	\$22,800
Office Engineer	480	\$45,600	240	\$ 22,800	\$68,400
On-Site Technician		<del></del>	1,152	\$ 109,440	\$109,440
Other (admin. asst.)	960	\$54,720			\$54,720
DESCRIPTION		UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	TOTAL
Quality Assurance Test	ing	LS	1	\$ 50,000	\$50,000
			Subtotal Profess	sional Services:	\$427,280
			Subtotal of 1-1	1 Above:	\$2,618,873
12. Contingency		5% of Total			\$130,944
			Closing Cost S	iubtotal:	\$2,749,817
13. Site Specific Costs	(explain)				
Mobilization	(10% of con	struction costs)			\$206,047
Bonds and I	nsurance (29	% of construction co	sts)		\$41,209
Contingency	for site spec	cific costs (5%)			\$12,363

Subtotal Site Specific Costs:	\$259,619
TOTAL CLOSING COSTS:	\$3,009,435

5 Years  See 62-701.600(1)a.1., 62-701.0 landfills certified closed and Depyears remaining.	20 Years 520(1), 62-701.630(3)a. ar partment accepted, enter t	— — nd 62-701.730(11)b. F.A.C.	of of ther of the officer of the off	For provide
		ust be provided for each iter y providing all material and l		
		iled explination for all items		N/A)
Description	Sampling Frequency (events/yr.)	Number of Wells	\$/Well/Event	\$/Year
1. Groundwater Monitoring (6	62-701.510(6), and (8)(a	a))		
Monthly	12			•===
Quarterly	4	8	\$ 924.00	\$29,568.00
Semi-Annual	2		<del></del>	
Annual	. 1			
		Subtotal Ground	dwater Monitoring:	\$29,568
2. Surface Water Monitoring	(62-701.510(4), and (8)	)(b)		
Monthly	12			<del></del>
Quarterly	4			
Semi-Annual	2	4	\$ 720.00	\$5,760
Annual	1			
		Subtotal Surfac	e Water Monitoring:	\$5,760
3. Gas Monitoring				
Monthly	12			
Quarterly	4	20	\$ 33.05	\$2,644
Semi-Ánnual	2			

(Check Term Length)

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28) Effective 05-27-01

Annual

VI. ANNUAL COST FOR LONG-TERM CARE

Page 7 of 11

\$2,644

Subtotal Gas Monitoring:

Description	1	Sampling Frequency (events/yr.)	Number of Locations	\$/Location/Event	\$/Year
4. Leachate	e Monitoring (62-70	01.510(5), (6)(b) and 6	2-701.510(8)( c)		
	Monthly	12			
	Quarterly	4	-		
	Semi-Annual	2	•		
	Annual	1	1	\$ 2,807.00	\$2,807
	Other			•	•
			Subtotal Lea	achate Monitoring:	\$2,807
DESCRIPT	TION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	ANNUAL COST
5. Leachate	e Collection/Treatm	nent Systems Mainten	ance		
Maintenan	ce				
	Collection Pipes	LF	6,287	\$ 0.15	\$943
	Sumps, Traps	EA			
	Lift Stations	EA			
	Cleaning	LF			
	Tanks	EA	-		
Impoundm	ents				
	Liner Repair	SY			
	Sludge Removal	CY			
Aeration S	ystems	CY			
	Floating Aerators	EA			
	Spray Aerators	EA			
Disposal					
	Off-site (include Transpor	1000 gallon tation and Disposal)	Included in Pha	ses I-VI estimate.	

<ol><li>Leachate Collection/Treatment</li></ol>	nt Systems Operation
---	----------------------

Operation			Hours	\$/Hour	Total
	P.E. Supervisor	HR			
	On-Site Engineer	HR			
	Office Engineer	HR ·			
	On-Site Technician	HR		<u> </u>	
	Materials	LS			
	Subtotal Lea	achate Collection/Trea	tment System Maintenar	nce & Operation:	\$943
7. Mainten	nance of Groundwater	Monitoring Wells			
	Monitoring Wells	<del>LF</del> EA	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,000
	Replacement	EA			
	Abandonment	EA			
		Subtotal Gr	oundwater Monitoring W	ell Maintenance:	\$2,000
DESCRIP	TION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	ANNUAL COST
•	stem Maintenance				
	Piping, Vents	<del>LF</del> EA	21	\$ 150.00	\$3,150.00
	Blowers	EA			<u>·                                      </u>
	Flaring Units	EA		· . · ·	
	Meters, Valves	EA .			<del></del>
	Compressors	EA			
	Flame Arrestors	EA			
	Operation	LS			-
			Subto	tal Gas System:	\$3,150
9. Landsc	ape				
	Mowing	AC 8 times per y	rear 20	\$ 25.00	\$4,000
	Fertilizer	AC			
			Subtotal Landsca	pe Maintenance:	\$4,000
					Dana Dalida

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28) Effective 05-27-01

Page 9 of 11

DESCRIPTIO	ON	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	ANNUAL COST
10. Erosion C	Control & Cover	Maintenance			;
So	odding	SY	3,195	\$ 1.60	\$5,112
Re	egrading	AC	1.0	\$ 2,993.15	\$2,888
Liı	ner Repair	SY	N/A		
CI	lay	CY	N/A		
		Subtotal Erosio	on Control and C	Cover Maintenance:	\$8,000
11. Storm Wa	ater Manageme	nt System Maintenance			
Conveya	ance Maintenan	ce CY	374	\$ 1.92	\$718
		Subtotal	Storm Water S	ystem Maintenance:	\$718
12. Security S	System Mainten	ance			
Fe	ences	LF	100	\$ 38.41	\$3,841
G	ate(s)	EA			\$0.00
Si	ign(s)	EA			\$0.00
			Subtotal Secu	rity System:	\$3,841
13. Utilities	A.II -	LS			\$2,500
14. Administra		dministrative costs estimated ones Edmunds.	Hours	\$/Hour	Total
P.	.E. Supervisor	HR	25	\$ 127.00	\$3,175
0	n-Site Engineer	HR	144	\$ 95.00	\$13,680
0	office Engineer	HR	78	\$ 95.00	\$7,410
0	nSite Technicia	n HR	N/A		
0	ther (explain)		Included in Ph	ases I-VI estimate.	
			Sul	ototal Administrative:	\$24,265
15. Continger	псу	% of Total		<u></u>	0%
		•	Sul	btotal Contingency:	

16. Site Specific Costs (explain)	UNIT COST	
Basin Operation and Disposal	LS	\$20,000
Gas Monitoring System Maintenance	LS	\$1,000
Benchmark Maintenance	LS	\$500
ANN	IUAL LONG-TERM CARE COST (\$/Year):	\$111,697
NUM	MBER OF YEARS LONG-TERM CARE	30
	TOTAL LONG-TERM CARE COST (\$)	\$3,350,896



# Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District Office 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Charlie Crist Governor

Jeff Kottkamp Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole Secretary

Mr. Barry M. Boldissar, Director Hillsborough County Solid Waste Management Department P.O. Box 1110 Tampa, Fl. 33601 June 6, 2008

RE:

Southeast County Landfill Section 7 and 8 Expansion, Hillsborough County

Financial Assurance Cost Estimates

Pending Permit No.: 35435-014-SO/01, Section 7 & 8 Expansion

Dear Mr. Boldissar:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the revised cost estimates dated January 16, 2007 (received January 17, 2007) and additional information dated and received May 16, 2007, prepared by Jones Edmunds for closure and long-term care of the Hillsborough County Southeast County Landfill Section 7 and 8 Expansion. The cost estimates received January 17, 2007 and May 16, 2007 (total for closing \$3,009,435.00 and long-term care \$111,697.00/year x 30 years= \$3,350,896.00), are <u>APPROVED for 2008</u>. Please note that these estimates are acceptable for the 19.3 acres Section 7 and 8 expansion only. The next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than <u>September 1, 2008</u>.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C. If you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Morgan Solid Waste Section

Southwest District

sgm cc:

Joseph H. O'Neill, P.E., Jones Edmunds, 324 S. Hyde Park Avenue, Suite 250, Tampa, Florida 33606 Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa



#### DEP Form # 62-701.900(28) Form Tule Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form Effective Date 05-27-01 DEP Application No. (Filled by DEP)

## Florida Department of Environmental Protection Twin Towers Office Bidg. • 2600 Blair Stone Road • Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

### FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date:	January	16 2007		Date of DEP A	pproval:		
I. GENERAL INF	ORMATION	<b>1</b> :					
Facility Name:	Facility Name: Hillsborough SCLF Class I - Phases I-VI					WACS or GMSID #:	
Permit / Application	ion No.:	35435-00	6-SO			Expiration Date:	06/20/2007
Facility Address:	8.8 mile	s east o	f U.S. Hi	ghway 301 (	on County	Road 672	
Permittee:	Hillsbor	ough Cou	nty Solid	Waste Man	agement 1	Department	
Mailing Address:	P.O. Box	1110, T	ampa, Flo	rida 33601			
Latitude	27'46'26	;	Longitude:	82'11'01"	Ţ	or UTM:	
Solid Waste Dis	sposal Units	Included	in Estimate	e:			
Phase / Cell		Acres		Date Unit  Began  Accepting  Waste	,	Design Life of Unit From Date of Initial Receipt of Waste	_
Phases I-VI	_	162.4	-	1984		35 years	_
Waste Tire	-	19.62	_	N/A	•	N/A	_
	_		_		•		_
	<b>-</b>		<b>-</b>		-		_
	_						_
	_				-		-
	<del>-</del>		-		-		-
Total Landfill Ac	reage includ	led in this e	estimate.	162.4	Closure	162.4	_Long-Term Care
Type of landfill:			_Class I		Class III		_C&D Debris
II. TYPE OF FII	NANCIAL A	SSURANC	E DOCUME	ENT (Check Type)			
	_Letter of C	redit*			Insurance	Certificate	*Indicates mechanisms that
	_Surety Boi	nd*		•	_Escrow Ad	count	require use of a Standby Trust Fund
	_Trust Fund	d Agreeme	nt		_Financial <sup>1</sup>	Test	Agreement

III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT 40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by refe	rence in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Adm	inistrative Code set	s torth the method of annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may in current dollars. Select one of the methods of	be adjusted by using an inflation factor	or by recalculating	the maximum costs of closure
☐ (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment			
Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor machanges have occurred in the facility operation from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Current Business. The inflation factor is the result inflation factor may also be obtained from the inflation factor may also be obtained from the inflation factor may also be obtained.	which would necessitate modification to Gross National Product published by the sult of dividing the latest published annu	o the closure plan. e U.S. Department of rail Deflator by the D	The inflation factor is derived of Commerce in its survey of
This adjustment is based on the De	partment approved closure cost est	imate dated:	
Latest Department Approved	Current Year		Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:	Inflation Factor	=	Closure Cost Estimate:
This adjustment is based on the Depar	tment approved long-term care cost	estimate dated:	
Latest Department Approved			Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care Cost	Current Year		Annual Long-Term Care
Estimate:	Inflation Factor		Cost Estimate:
	х	=	\$0.00
Number of Years of Long	g Term Care Remaining:	X	
	Term Care Cost Estimate:	=	0.00

#### IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. It is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall be submitted to the Department <u>annually</u>, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

- Juta Ayled ulula	M-
Signature of Engineer Joseph H. O'Neill, P.E.	Signatu
Solad Waste Department Manager	Barry
Name & Title (please type)	Name 8

52049 Florida Registration Number (affix seal) &Date 324 South Hyde Park Avenue, Suite 250 Tampa, Florida 33606

Mailing Address

(813) 285-0703

Telephone Number

ire of Owner/Operator

M. Boldissar, Director

Title (please type)

(813) 272-5680

Telephone Number

V. RECALCULATE ESTIMATED CLOSING COST

For the time period in the landfill operation when the extent and manner of its operation makes closing most expensive.

\*\* Third Party Estimate/Quote must be provided for each item
\*\* Costs must be for a third party providing all material and labor

	1. Proposed Monitoring Wells
E	UNIT
Not Applicable.	QUANTITY UNIT COS (Do not include wells already in existence)
	UNIT COST ly in existence)
	TOTAL

2. Slope and Fill (bedding layer between waste and barrier layer):

	Delivery	Off-Site Material CY	Compaction	Placement and Spreading CY	Excavation CY
Subto	79,780	79,780	Included in placement and spreading.	79,780	Included in offsite material costs.
Subtotal Slope and Fill:	ક્ક	ક્ક	cement and	69	site materia
nd Fill:	\$ 2.60	4.55	spreading.	\$ 2.50	costs.
\$769,673	\$207,427	\$362,797		\$199,449	

3. Cover Material (Barrier Layer):

	Synthetics - Other	Synthetics - Geonet	Synthetics - GCL	Synthetics - 40 mil	Off-Site Clay
	SY	SY	SY	SY	СУ
Subtotal Barrier Layer Cover:	Not applicable.	435,382	Not applicable.	837,141	Not applicable.
r Layer Cover:		\$ 3.51		\$ 3.51	
\$4,466,556		\$1,528,191		\$2,938,365	

4. Top Soil Cover:

\$5,587,152	.:	Soil Cover	Subtotal Top Soil Cover:		
\$1,595,58	\$ 2.50	G	638,235	СҮ	Spread
\$1,451,986	2.60	69	558,456	СУ	Delivery
\$2,539,579	4.55	es	558,456	24" cover) CY	Off-Site Material (24" cover) CY

DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	TOTAL
5. Vegetative Layer				
Sodding	SY	546,400	\$ 1.60	\$874,240
Hydroseeding*	AC SY	411,003	\$ 0.41	\$168,511
Fertilizer	AC	N/A		
Mulch	AC	N/A		
Other	SY	N/A		
* Hydroseeding Includes Mulch and Fertilize	er	Subtotal Vegeta	ative Layer:	\$1,042,751
6. Stormwater Control System:				
Earthwork	CY			
Grading	SY			
Piping	LF			
Ditches	LF			
Berms	LF	34,744	\$ 17.87	\$620,881
Control Structures*	EA LF	3,113	\$ 200.60	\$624,368
Other**	LS	1	\$ 339,647	\$339,647
<ul> <li>Downchute Construction</li> <li>Drainage Toe Construction</li> </ul>		Subtotal Storm	water Controls:	\$1,584,896
7. Gas Controls: Passive				
Wells	EA	146	\$ 6,215.89	\$907,520
Pipe and Fittings	LF	<del></del>		
Monitoring Probes	EA			
NSPS/Title V requirements	LS			
		Subtotal Passiv	ve Gas Control:	\$907,520

DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY UNIT COST	TOTAL
8. Gas Control: Active Extraction N/A A	ctive Gas Collec	ction is not proposed at this time.	
Traps	EA	<u>N/A</u>	
Sump	EA	N/A	
Flare Assembly	EA	<u>N/A</u>	
Flame Arrestor	EA	<u>N/A</u>	
Mist Eliminator	EA	<u>N/A</u>	·
Flow Meter	EA	<u>N/A</u>	
Blowers	EA	N/A	
Collection System (Piping)	LF	N/A	
Other (vent signs)	EA	N/A	
		Subtotal Active Gas Extraction:	\$0
9. Security System N/A Secur	ity fencing, gate	es and signed are existing.	
Fencing	LF	<u>N/A</u>	
Gate(s)	EA	N/A	
Sign(s)	EA	N/A	
		Subtotal Security System:	N/A
10. Engineering			
Closure Plan Report	LS	Included in Certified Engineer.	\$0
Certified Engineer	LS	1\$ 861,513	\$861,513
NSPS/Title V Air Permit	LS		\$0
Final Survey	LS	1	\$10,000
Certification of Closure	LS	Included in Certified Engineer.	\$0
Other (Permit Fee)	LS	1	\$7,500
		Subtotal Engineering:	\$879,013

11. Professional Services

All Professional Services costs are estimated by Jones Edmunds. Assuming 18 month closure construction time.

		Management	Osure construction the Quality As		
	Hours	LS	Hours	LS	Total
P.E. Supervisor	1,440	\$182,880	1,440	\$ 182,880	\$365,760
On-Site Engineer			720	\$ 68,400	\$68,400
Office Engineer	1,440	\$136,800	720	\$ 68,400	\$205,200
On-Site Technician			6,912	\$ 656,640	\$656,640
Other (admin. asst.)	2,880	\$164,160			\$164,160
DESCRIPTION		UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	TOTAL
Quality Assurance Te	sting	LS	1	\$ 250,000	\$250,000
			Subtotal Profes	sional Services:	\$1,710,160
			Subtotal of 1-1	1 Above:	\$16,947,720
12. Contingency		5% of Total			\$847,386
•			Closing Cost S	Subtotal:	\$17,795,106
13. Site Specific Costs	s (explain)				
Mobilizatio	n (10% of con	struction costs)			\$1,435,855
Bonds and	Insurance (29	% of construction co	ests)		\$287,171
Waste Tire	Facility Closu	re			\$260,135
Contingen	cy for site spec	cific costs (5%)			\$99,158

Subtotal Site Specific Costs: \$2,082,319

TOTAL CLOSING COSTS: \$19,877,424

VI. ANNUAL COST FOR LO	VI. ANNUAL COST FOR LONG-TERM CARE		(Check Term Length)		
5 Years	20 Years	X 30 Yea	rs Other		
See 62-701.600(1)a.1., 62-701 landfills certified closed and De years remaining.					
	hird party Estimate/Quote mus osts must be for a third party (			•	
All items must be	addressed. Attach a detaile	ed explination for all item	s marked not applicable (	(N/A)	
Description	Sampling Frequency (events/yr.)	Number of Wells	\$/Well/Event	\$/Year	
1. Groundwater Monitoring (	62-701.510(6), and (8)(a))	İ			
Monthly	12		•		
Quarterly	4	7	\$ 924.00	\$25,872.00	
Semi-Annual	2	2	\$ 924.00	\$3,696.00	
Annua!	1				
		Subtotal Groun	dwater Monitoring:	\$29,568	
2. Surface Water Monitoring	(62-701.510(4), and (8)(b	)			
Monthly	12				
Quarterly	4				
Semi-Annual	2	Included in Sec	tion <u>s 7and 8 Estima</u> te.		
Annual	1		<del></del>		
		Subtotal Surfac	e Water Monitoring:	\$0	
3. Gas Monitoring					
Monthly	12				
Quarterly	4	Included in Sec	etion <u>s 7and 8 Estima</u> te.		
Semi-Annual	2				
Annual	1				

Subtotal Gas Monitoring:

Descriptio	n		oling uency uts/yr.)	Number of Locations	\$/Location/Event	\$/Year
4. Leacha	te Monitoring (62-70	1.510(5)	, (6)(b) and 62-701	.510(8)( c)		
	Monthly	12				
	Quarterly	4		···		
	Semi-Annual	2 (1)	)			
	Annual	1		Included in Sec	ctions 7and 8 Estimate	
	Other		_			
				Subtotal Le	achate Monitoring:	<b>\$0</b>
DESCRIP	TION	UNIT		QUANTITY	UNIT COST	ANNUAL COST
Maintenar	te Collection/Treatmonce	eni Sysii	ems Maintenance			
	Collection Pipes	LF		10,291	\$ 0.15	\$1,544
	Sumps, Traps	EA				
	Lift Stations	EA				
	Cleaning	LF		<del></del>	<del></del>	\$0
	Tanks	EA	Every 3 years	2	\$ 19,500.00	\$13,000.00
Impoundn	nents					
	Liner Repair	SY		· Actividado		
	Sludge Removal	CY		<del></del>		
Aeration S	Systems	CY				
	Floating Aerators	EA				
	Spray Aerators	EA				
Disposal						
	Off-site (Includes Transpor	1000 ga tation ar		15,439	\$ 33.00	\$509,487.00

6. Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Operation

Operation		Hours	\$/Hour	Total
P.E. Supervisor	HR			
On-Site Engineer	HR			
Office Engineer	HR			
On-Site Technician	HR			
Materials	LS			
Subtotal Le	achate Collection/Treatme	ent System Maintena	nce & Operation:	<u>\$524,031</u>
7. Maintenance of Groundwater	r Monitoring Wells			
Monitoring Wells	LF	·1	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,000
Replacement	EA			
Abandonment	EA			
	Subtotal Groun	dwater Monitoring W	'ell Maintenance:	\$2,000
DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	ANNUAL COST
8. Gas System Maintenance				
Piping, Vents	<del>LF</del> EA	30	\$ 150.00	\$4,500.00
Blowers	EA			
Flaring Units	EA			
Meters, Valves	EA			
Compressors	EA			
Flame Arrestors	EA			
Operation	LS			
		Subto	tal Gas System:	\$4,500
9. Landscape				
Mowing	AC 8 times per year	164	\$ 25.00	\$32,760
Fertilizer	AC			
		Subtotal Landsca	pe Maintenance:	\$32,760
DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)				Page 9 of 11
Effective 05-27-01 Revised Ph I-VI Sec7_8 Cost E	stimate 4.19.07.xls			4/19/2007

DESCRIPT	ΓΙΟΝ	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	ANNUAL COST
10. Erosior	n Control & Cov	ver Maintenance			
	Sodding	SY	26,427	\$ 1.60	\$42,283
	Regrading	AC	8.1	\$ 2,993.15	\$24,304
	Liner Repair	SY	N/A		<del></del>
	Clay	CY	N/A		
		Subtotal Erosi	on Control and	Cover Maintenance:	\$66,588
11. Storm \	Water Manager	ment System Maintenance			
Conve	yance Mainten	ance CY	1,274	\$ 1.92	\$2,445
		Subtota	Storm Water	System Maintenance:	\$2,445
12. Security	y System Maint	tenance	•	•	
	Fences	LF	Included in S	ections 7and 8 Estimate.	
	Gate(s)	. <b>EA</b>		-	
	Sign(s)	EA			
		•	Subtotal Sec	urity System:	\$0
13. Utilities		LS All administrative costs estimated	1	\$ 30,000.00	\$30,000.00
14. Adminis		by Jones Edmunds.	<u>Hours</u>	\$/Hour	Total
	P.E. Superviso	or HR	16	\$ 127.00	\$2,032
	On-Site Engine	eer HR		***************************************	\$0
	Office Enginee	er HR			\$0
	OnSite Techni	cian HR	96	\$ 95.00	\$9,120
	Other (2 equip	ment operators and 2 laborers)	8,320	\$ 22.50	\$187,200
			Su	ubtotal Administrative:	\$198,352
15. Contingency		% of Total			0%
			Su	ubtotal Contingency:	\$0

16. Site Specific Costs (explain)	UNIT COST	
Impoundment Basin Operation and Disposal	LS	\$20,000
Gas Monitoring Well Maintenance	LS	\$4,000
Benchmark Maintenance	LS	\$500
ANNUAL LONG-TERM C	CARE COST (\$/Year):	\$914,744
NUMBER OF YEARS LOI	NG-TERM CARE	30
TOTAL LONG-	-TERM CARE COST (\$)	\$27.442.306